



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2753 OF 2023

Bhanumati Mulraj Kabali

.... Petitioner

versus

Prakash Mulraj Kabali & Anr.

.... Respondents

.....

- Mr. Ashok M. Saraogi i/b. Sulabha Rane a/w Sakshi Baadkar, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr. Saurabh More, Advocate for Respondent No.1.
- Mr. A. R. Patil, APP for the State/Respondent.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.

DATE : 08th AUGUST, 2023

P.C. :

1. This is an unfortunate litigation between 91 year Petitioner, the mother and 70 year old son, the Respondent No.1. Both the learned counsel appearing for the contesting parties very fairly submit that both of them are willing to explore a possibility of settlement through mediation.

2. Mrs. Manjula Rao, who is a very Senior Advocate of this Court, is present in the Court. She very graciously agreed to



act as a Mediator between the parties. Both the learned counsel submitted that they will see to it that their clients attend her office.

3. Considering this, following order is passed :

ORDER

- (i) Advocate Mrs. Manjula Rao, is requested to act as a Mediator between the Petitioner and the Respondent No.1 and try to bring about the settlement between the parties.
- (ii) The mediation report as far as possible, be filed within a period of two months from today.
- (iii) Till the next date, the learned Trial Judge shall not proceed with the Trial.
- (iv) The learned Trial Judge shall not insist on presence of the Petitioner in the Trial Court.
- (v) Stand over to 07/11/2023.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)